management’s evaluation, the Company’s audit committee, in consultation with management, concluded that the Company’s Private Placement Warrants
are not indexed to the Company’s common stock in the manner contemplated by ASC Section 815-40-15 because the holder of the instrument is not an
input into the pricing of a fixed-for-fixed option on equity shares. In addition, based on management’s evaluation, the Company’s audit committee, in
consultation with management, concluded that the tender offer provision fails the “classified in stockholders’ equity” criteria as contemplated by ASC
Section 815-40-25.

As a result of the above, the Company should have classified the Warrants as derivative liabilities in its previously issued financial statements. Under
this accounting treatment, the Company is required to measure the fair value of the Warrants at the end of each reporting period as well as re-evaluate the
treatment of the warrants (including on November 10, 2020 and December 31, 2020) and recognize changes in the fair value from the prior period in the
Company’s operating results for the current period.

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Balance sheet as of November 10, 2020 (audited)
Warrant Liability  $ —  $ 22,547,500  $ 22,547,500
Class A Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   212,828,471   (22,547,500)   190,280,971
Class A Common Stock   113   222   335
Additional Paid-in Capital   4,999,970   1,303,608   6,303,578
Accumulated Deficit   (712)   (1,303,830)   (1,304,542)

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 (audited)
Warrant Liability  $ —  $ 27,455,162  $ 27,455,162
Class A Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   224,050,680   (27,455,162)   195,595,518
Common Stock   119   270   389
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,164,409   5,175,301   10,339,710
Accumulated Deficit   (165,106)   (5,175,571)   (5,340,677)
Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,001   4   5,000,005

Statement of Operations for the Period from August 21, 2020 (inception) to

December 31, 2020 (audited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability  $ —  $ (4,460,862)  $ (4,460,862)
Transaction costs associated with Initial Public Offering   —   (714,710)   (714,710)
Net loss   (165,106)   (5,175,572)   (5,340,678)
Weighted average shares outstanding, Common stock subject to possible redemption   21,828,647   (2,303,331)   19,525,316
Basic and diluted net income per share, Common stock subject to possible redemption   0.00   —   0.00
Weighted average shares outstanding, Common stock   6,078,552   939,759   7,018,311
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Common stock   (0.03)   (0.73)   (0.76)

Cash Flow Statement for the Period from August 21, 2020 (inception) to December

31, 2020 (audited)
Net loss  $ (165,106)  $ (5,175,572)   $ (5,340,678)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   —   (4,460,862)   (4,460,862)
Transaction costs associated with Initial Public Offering   —   (714,710)   (714,710)
Initial classification of Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   224,215,068   (23,644,544)   200,570,524
Change in value of Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   (164,388)   (3,810,618)   (3,975,006)

Amendment 2

In connection with the preparation of the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2021, management identified
errors made in its historical financial statements where, at the closing of the Company’s Initial Public Offering, the Company improperly valued its Class A
common stock subject to possible redemption. The Company previously determined the Class A common stock subject to possible redemption to be equal
to the redemption value, while also taking into consideration a redemption cannot result in net tangible assets being less than $5,000,001. Management